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26.
Should the route for domestic workers in private households be closed?

Answer:  No.

Additional Points to make:

· The visa works well to protect domestic workers and is recognized across Europe as best practice at preventing trafficking and other abuses including forced labour and exploitation. Without the route there is evidence that domestic workers will be brought here through other informal routes and forced to work illegally. When they leave to escape abuse it is they, not their abusive employer, who will be seen as the criminal.
· Closing the route for overseas domestic workers will not have any significant effect on net migration.  UK Border Agency (UKBA) figures show that 94% of the domestic workers coming to the UK return home again with their employer within a short period of time and do not stay on and renew their visa
.  
· The proposals would increase costs. Domestic workers who are identified as trafficked will be reliant on costly taxpayer funded accommodation. There will be no assistance for those who have been exploited or in forced labour but not trafficked.
27.
If we were to continue to allow domestic workers in private households to enter the UK, should their leave be capped (at a maximum of 6 months, or 12 months if accompanying a skilled worker)

Answer: No.
Additional points to make: 

· The leave granted to domestic workers should not be capped within either timeframe. The visa should be renewable and recognise the visa holders as UK workers with rights in the UK which they are able to remain here to enforce. 

· The existing visa cannot be renewed unless domestic workers are in work.  If there is no demand for their labour it will not be possible to renew the visa. There is no need for an additional cap. 
· A visa cap would play into the hands of unscrupulous employers who would not want to replace their nanny or carer after 6 or 12 months. Instead they would encourage workers to overstay with the associated vulnerabilities of undocumented working. It is vital that migrant domestic workers have the right to change employer, without it unscrupulous employers can use the UK immigration authorities as an additional threat to coerce and control a worker.  
28.
Given the existence of the National Referral Mechanism for identifying victims of trafficking, should the unrestricted right of overseas domestic workers in private households to change employer be removed?

Answer : No. 
Additional points to make: 

· The right of overseas domestic workers in private households to change employer is not unrestricted; they must remain in full time domestic work (all other types of work are prohibited) and must notify the home office.

· The National Referral Mechanism for identifying victims of trafficking is only relevant to those who have already been trafficked and does nothing to replace the protections to prevent abuse provided by permitting migrant domestic workers to change employer. The ability to withdraw their labour is the only bargaining power migrant domestic workers have in relation to their employers and as such is an important protection against abuse and exploitation. This includes, but is not limited to, trafficking. 
· There are significant costs associated with supporting trafficked MDWs through the NRM. In contrast most MDWs on the visa use the possibility of changing employer to simply find a new job, and continue to work and pay taxes with no recourse to public funds. 
· The NRM would do nothing to protect MDWs who are subject to forced labour or who are otherwise abused. The introduction of a criminal offence for subjecting an individual to forced labour or domestic servitude was included in the Coroners and Justice Bill 2009, carrying the same sentence as that of trafficking. This is a clear recognition by the Government that trafficking does not cover all of the manifestations of modern day slavery, including forced labour. 
29.
Should leave for private servants in diplomatic households be capped at 12 months?

Answer: No.  
Additional points to make: 

· Diplomatic domestic workers should retain their existing right to renew their visa and to apply for settlement after five years.  The right to change employer should be extended to domestic workers employed by diplomats in order to allow them to escape from abuse if needed.

· Capping leave at 12 months for the domestic workers of diplomats is impractical and will put domestic workers at risk.  It is very likely that recruitment agencies overseas, who charge very high fees, will not inform migrant domestic workers of the fact that they are only able to work in the UK for one year.  It is likely that a year-long post will not even give the domestic worker the ability to recoup the fees paid.  

· Most diplomats are stationed for several years at a time.  Migrant domestic workers will be encouraged to overstay their visas by employers, who will not want to lose their domestic staff part-way through their own posting.  These women will then become yet more vulnerable to abuse and exploitation.  Given the already high rates of trafficking for domestic servitude by diplomats, it is unacceptable to further curtail migrant domestic workers rights and put them at greater risk.

30.
Should an avenue to settlement be removed from overseas domestic workers (private servants in diplomatic households and domestic workers in private households)?

Answer: No.
Additional points to make: 

· Achieving settlement finally gives domestic workers some independence from their employer.  It means they are able to take control of their own lives and assists with integration into the UK.

· Settlement is not an unrestricted right.  Migrant domestic workers must meet the criteria laid down by the Government including that they are in full time work as a domestic worker, that they have not used public funds, have passed the required English and Citizenship test, and that they are of ‘good character’.

· Few domestic workers remain in the UK to settle. Therefore the right to settlement for migrant domestic workers does not have a significant effect on net migration (they made up 0.5% of all settlements in 2009). However settlement is an important protection and recognition of their commitment, for those who do remain in the UK.

31.
Should the right for overseas domestic workers (private servants in diplomatic households and domestic workers in private households) to bring their dependents (spouses and children) be removed?

Answer: No.
Additional points:

Migrant domestic workers have separated from their own families to devote themselves to support British families. It is only right that after a period this sacrifice should be recognised by right to be joined and to settlement.

32.
If we were to continue to allow overseas domestic workers to bring their dependants, should those dependants’ right to work be removed?

Answer: No.
Additional points:

It is impractical and waste of human resources to deny people who are in the UK to work and contribute to the economy.

� Calculation based on UKBA management information figures for visa renewals in 2009





